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.NININGER, ALEXANDER R., Jr.

Rank and organization: Second Lieutenant, 57th Infantry, Philip-
pine Scouts. Place and- date: Near Abucay, Bataan, Philippine
Islands, 12 January 1942. Entered service at: Fort Lauderdale,

Fla.
Birth: Gainesville, Ga. G.O. No.: 9, 5 February 1942. Citation:
For conspicuous gallantry and intrepidity above and beyond the call
of duty in action with the enemy near Abucay, Bataan, Philippine
Islands, on 12 January 1942. This officer, though assigned to another
company not then engaged in combat, voluntarily attached himself
to Company K, same regiment, while that unit was being attacked
by enemy force superior in fire power. Enemy snipers in trees and
fox holes had stopped a counterattack to regain part of position. In
hand-to-hand fighting which followed. Lieutenant Nininger repeatedly
forced his way to and into the hostile position. Though exposed to
heavy enemy fire, he continued to attac c with rifle and hand grenades
and succeeded in destroying several enemy groups in fox holes and
enemy snipers. Although wounded three times, he continued his
attacks until he was killed after pushing alone far within the enemy
position. When his body was found after recapture of the position,
one enemy officer and two enemy soldiers lay dead around him.

.O'BRIEN
,

WILLIAM J.

Rank and organization: Lieutenant Colonel, 1st Battalion, 105th
Infantry, 27th Infantry Division. Place and date: At Saipan, Mari-
anas Islands, 20 June through 7 July 1944. Entered service at: Troy,
N

.
Y

. Birth: Troy N.Y. G.O. No.: 35, 9 May 1945. Citation:
For conspicuous gallantry and intrepidity at the risk of his life above
and beyond the call of duty at Saipan, Marianas Islands from 20
June through 7 July 1944. When assault elements of his platoon
were held up by intense enemy fire,

Colonel O'Brien ordered three
tanks to precede the assault companies in an attempt to knock out
the strongpoint. Due to direct enemy fire the tanks turrets were
closed, causing the tanks to lose direction and to fire into our own
troops. Colonel O'Brien, with complete disregard for his own safety,

dashed into full view of the enemy and ran to the leader's tank, and
pounded on the tank with his pistol butt to attract two of the tank'

s

crew and, mounting the tank fully exposed to enemy fire. Colonel
O'Brien personally directed the assault until the enemy strongpoint
had been liquidated. On 28 June 1944, while his platoon was at-
tempting to take a bitterly defended high ridge in the vicinity of
Donnay, Colonel O'Brien arranged to capture the ridge by a double
envelopment movement of two large combat battalions. He per-
sonally took control of the maneuver. Colonel O'Brien crossed 1,200
yards of sniper-infested underbrush alone to arrive at a point where
one of his p atoons was being held up by the enemy. Leaving some
men to contain the enemy he personally led four men into a narrow
ravine behind

, and killed or drove off all the Japanese manning that
strongpoint. In this action he captured five machineguns and one
77-mm. fieldpiece. Colonel O'Brien then organized the two platoons
for night defense and against repeated,

counterattacks directed
them. Meanwhile he managed to hold ground. On 7 July 1944
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Nov. as to the information you want about Sandy. Ea v.as in the 57th.
U.S.Infantry,Philippino Scouts.!ronoted to 1st

.Lieutenant on Dec.19th.
1941. I an giving you infornation containd in a letter from Col

.Geo.V.
Clarke of the 57th.Inf. v.ho escaped fron the Philippines,

and which
information was released to mo through the 'war Department recently.
The Jppanase infiltration tactics

, by snipers, had pushed our lines
back. Sandy volunteered to co on several sniper hunting expeditions,
ana as one witness states "snipers were falling out of trees like

dead ducks". He had a lar e area of trees cut down and set up his
trenches and fox-holes before this cleared area

.This set up enabled
them to hold the line. Cn Jan I2th

.I942 he got permission to mSiiaX
attach hoiuself to Co.K which v.as further down the line

,
and where

the line was being shoved back by the Jao snipers.His company was
holding. Ha took two scouts

, armed himself with a Jap tommy.gun,
a

service rifle with baynet
, and a pistol and sack of grenades.

'

The
Jap officer, an expert from the China front

, was opposite Co.K.with
his sniper troops. Sandy crawled into the enemy lines.With the tommy gon
and grenades, he killed many enemy groups "twenty were counted in one
place" He was seen to be v.ounded.A first aid man crawled to him but
could not hold him. He rushed on.Ke was seen to stagcer again. When he
would shoot a Jap "he cheered like a school boy". He found that Jap
officer who had two men

.
with him. "Ha killed all three

.

" Cur company
rushed in ana retook the lines. "His action was like a tdmic to
men, and the position was recaptured.

" When they reached Sandy,
he

dead.Two Jap soldiers lay dead beside him
,
"and the dead body of

Jap officer lay across his feet".

There is also a description of Sandy's funeral and the beautiful
service held at the little church at Abucai by the Chaplin Capt.Cacina.
"and the men of Co..A placed the exotic flowers of the Phlippines on
his grave/' His grave is in the church yard and is #9 - beside a row

.K1

the

was

the

of his fellow officers and classmates of v.ast ±-01111,.

Ira Cheamoy was Sandy's classmate and particular fnena. You

met him at West Point when we "eare all there together. A fine boy.

He got married after graduation, and was at Fort Banning when Sandy

was there.Jandy had dunner ana spent the evening with them at theftJ
apartment many times while at Banning. Sanay tola us that Ira s
wife was a very fine g&rl. She wrote us a beautiful letter after
the news of Sandyo death. Ira got killed on Jan,30th.1942 while
in action. Pala. another of the boys you met is a P' oner of the
Japs, if he is still alive. The others were killed except Dosh of
CcalA Fla. He is also sa osea to be a prisoner .There is no hope
held out for those prisoners now.
(Ira Cheeney was 2nd.Lt.ia Co.K ) , .

I have told you all the principal points of Sandy's heroic

action. As Col.Bowley said in an address "When he went into the
emenv lines, no man could doubt that he knew full well what the



Nlninger, Alexander R., Jr.
I SM 023 761

Mr. A. R. Hlninger
222 Southeast Tenth Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Dear Mr* Nlningeri

I ulsh to thank you for your kind hospitality In receiving ma a

few days ago.

In going over the file of your son upon mj return to Iteshington,

I noted the three pictures you sent to this Office itiich I aeant to

return to you liille I ms in Fort Lauderdale but overlooked it. I aa

Ineloslo the pictures with this letter.

Sincerely yours,

8. Ma BROHi

Lt Colonel, Q C
Division

Incl

3 Pictures



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO

21 September 19pl

Arrived Departed
Date Hour Date Hour

20 Sep 51 0730 20 Sep 51 1255

Q1GMD 293

Nininger, Alexander R., Jr.
ySN 023 761

SUBJECT: Report of Official Travel

TO; Chief, Memorial Division

SECTION I - ITINERARY

1. Place Visited

Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

2. Person Contacted

Mr. A. R. Nininger (Father)

SECTION II - PURPOSE OF VISIT

To visit next of kin of the late First Lieutenant Alexander R.

Nininger, Jr., 023761. Due to the many conflicting stories and eye-
witness accounts, this visit was made to clear up the reason for
declaring the remains nonrecoverable.

SECTION III - OBSERVATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

The file was carefully explained to the father. Every detail of
the search for recovery of the remains was gone over. The father had a
file of letters from various officers of the command in which his son

served. It was pointed out that there were many inconsistencies in the
various versionsof the incident of burial. The father was shown the
letters of officers in answer to our inquires, most of which did not
agree with the stories told to the father. I explained that in many
such instances friends did not want to say things to next of kin which
would increase their grief.

The father was most concerned with the closing of the case and
repeatedly asked if it meant we trould do nothing further. He was sure
that his son's remains were still buried at Abucay. He was assured
that the closing of the case did not imply that nothing further would
be done. Mr. Nininger was told that, if remains were found that
could be positively identified as those of his son, he wsuld again be
visited by an officer of this Division. He was greatly relieved by
this infonnation.



o

QMBID 293 Nininger, Alexander R., Jr., SN 023 76I
SUBJECT: Report of Official Travel - 21 September 19 1 Cont'd

Mr. Nininger was greatly pleased and very appreciative of the visit.
He said it had helped him greatly to understand the case.

SECTION IV - ACTION

None.

APPROVED:

E. M. Tmm
s

LT COL
,

QMC

. C-. JOmSQN

Colonel /QMC
Memorial Division

x
X

w
DATE;

8i.SEPl951

71



A. R. NIN1NGER

222 SOUTH EAST IOTH STREET

FT. LAUDERDALE. FL-A.

Sept.21,1951.

f Nlnlncer, Alexand«r R. Jru.
/ SN 0-23761 z -

Department Of The Army -
Office Of The Quartermaster General
WanhlnRton, D.G.

Attention Gbl. Olearwater
Chief Memorial Division.

Dear Sir

Col.Edward M.Brown of your at
called on me on Sept.20th., In regard to the

'

Investigation jn the efforts to locate the reihaln
of my son. He explained In detail all that haci be n
done In securing and tracing all the cluse tha
you have, and the failure tr. Identify any of the
remains which might have been my son.

Apparently the body of my son was brought
Abucay and burled there. It was either moved, or
will yet be found In that area. The confusion f

being under fire Qf the enemy at the time my son was
being burled, le probably the reason some who were
there at the time are vague In their remembrance
of the location of the grave.

In recalling my conversation with either Ca t.Caln
or MaJ.Imerman, he said "Things were happening fast
at. that time.While we were In the Church yard a shell
struck right outside the wall." One theory I have
n0w Is that some natives disinterred secretly, the
remains of American (foreign) soldiers from the
Church yard, and burled them elsewhere. For the
ground was consecrated tn their people.

It is possible that Col.Clarke gave orders as to
where my son should be hurried, but was not present
at. the burial.

I want to thank ynu and Col.Brown and all of your
staff for your efforts in this matter, and feel sure
that, eventually ynu will locate the remains son

A.R.Nlnlnger.
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293
.
., Jr. 13 August 1951

023 761

itt. Ornnntmr R. Nlnintv0 ar.
222 flMlMtt 10th trw*
Fort LiKkrdalB, Florida

Oaar filoingart

TMa QCflco dosirea to furnish you infanastlon calearning the
rosulto ai t« iiivostigAtions which haw boon co duotad la an oflcrt
to raoovor a ri/or idantiiy t*io ri aina of your son, tbo lata First

Loutoi .o - Le. aivl'jr . .i..ii,/or, Jt.

The records of the Depai tr.ont of the ;xry indicate that your son
-

.«U5 Idllod in aoUon, 12 Jan-t ry 1942, in tl« viciuity of batang aixi
A ucay, rliilip

. ino Islands. Ihe rooords furtbur indicate that yea bave
been infonad that tha reaaina of your son wore brought to the alaiwi aul
In tha torn of Abucay shere ttugr we burled.

Vho iJavoa ; ociotiruUi«i osirvico ol U-a .jruy conducted cc.torjjlve
invest.L ti-ns in tiM vicinity of almta:ie ad Abuc ,- in an attempt to
recover aid Uontify the reaeins of your eai. The taoot rucotit invosti-
gatlon in tha Abucay Ctarcbyard saa co ducted uurii« Iftgr 1950. At tmt
tiua, a rocovoxy party disinterred Uto entire aroa witldn the walla of
tha Abucay mmmmml occu jiod by buildings or concrete larjor aa.
Mo iaarican renoins woj-o dlacov.i-ed during tliis coat recent lnveati,ia-
ti n. iAori: previouo investigations in this area, a rou of graves
osta li iod JurLiij tia war wore disintorrod. These graves contained
U« reniai .s of two .'uaaricans aid taelve Piiilip,

ine Soouta. .Aci: of

thaoe re air-s bas Iwen iaentif led. It is belloveu W*at tiioco giw. e
«- c

. »ui-G locfttod Juct iutside tbo HMM v oll ll Ifet MMW GMHlMi
between ti e wall and t o river bank aro tbe graves which MTI ronu-tod
us hUnig been cjaaii by iMriM pMNBMA M uio iMHi HMka

In an attei rt. to resolve the oa flictii LTfor.fiUon co:periling
the reported burial of your son's ro airs at Abuoay, the parsons rep<r-tod
to lave wltnoased the intoroants or believed to tove a-y inforsntian coo-
earning ttwa were aontaatad either by latter or by telapfaoDa. v.hile aoaa
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A
. R. NlNINSER

222 SOUTH EAST 10TM STRET

FT. LAUDERDALE
.

FLA.

Aug.21,1951.

QMQ-MF 293
Nlnlnger,Alexander R.,Jr.

SN 023 761
Department Of The Army - -
Office Or Quartsrmaater General
Washington,D.G.

Dear Slrs:-

Your letter of Aug.13th.,signed by Gol.
James B.Clearwater,Chief ,i-i6morlal Division, was received,
In which you explain the Investigation of the Graves
Registration Service In their search for the remains of
my son, the late 1st.Lt.Alexander R.Nlnlnger Jr.,and the
efforts of your department to secure Information to aid
In this search. You state that all efforts, have failed

and It Is dstlrmlned that my eon's remains are
nonrecoverable.

I appreciate your efforts, and know that the
Investigation followed most thoroughly every clue which
you had obtained. However, after studying your letter of
Aug.l3th.,and the previous correspondence,and the
Information given to me, I cannot reconcile myself to
considering the matter closed. You would,! am sure,
follow up any further clues which would indicate that
firther investigation was necessary.

I am listing herewith some more names of witnesses,and
possible witnesses to my son's burial, and some facts
which might give you more leads.

In the fourth paragraph of your letter of Aug.13,1951,
you speak of "conflicting information" concerning the
reported burial of my son's remains at bucay, in my
letter of Sept.3,19 6, I quoted from a letter from
Col.George S.Clarke dated Feb.20,1944 in which he
deecrlbad in detail the burial of ifly a6fti"Ha miffTW
in grave #9 behlfad Vhe zcazh r.li 01W iLUUBtty Umil'lUU."

Gol.Clarke visited Ua "n re at oar hoaie late in August
1945. He then described to us Just as he had written
.bout our son's burial, and cautioned

'

us to keep the
record of the location of thA gWfl.

Gapt.Vllliam P. Cain 1031Wb)- formerly Lt."

57 . Inf. -
whose home address is 3631 Monroe Street,Columbia,3.G.,
and MaJ.Harold M.Imerman,iuedlcal Staff,whpse address is
416 N.Bedford Drive.Beverly Hills Gal., both called on
us in the winter of 1945. Both wwre friends of my sons'

and both testified as to the burial. They had both spen
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R. NININGER

222 SOUTH EAST 10TH STREET

FT. UAUDERDALE. FUA.

QMGMF 293 (2)
Nlninger,Alexander R.Jr. Aug.21,1951
SN 023 761

three and a half years in Japanesas rirlsona. SurslJ;
none of these would give me any incorrect information.

MaJ.Imerman told me that he had examined my son's
body when it was brought in. Capt.Cain said that he had
taken the class ring off of my son's finger. Gol.Clarke
had stated in a letter, that he had sent to Gorigador
a package containing my son's class ring, his wallet
and some papers. I never received these.

Col.Fred J.Yeager(022969) who was Captain of my son's
company,57th.Inf., and who now is an instructor in the
Language Dept. at Wast Point, had also beam in a Japanaeaa
prison for three and a half yeara. Ha wrote to ua din
Dec.9,1945 deacribing our son's action which won for him
the posthumous award of the Medal Of Honor. Hee had taken
from my son's body a money belt which I had given him.
In one of the pouches was a Crucifix .vhich had been given
to me by a friend who v/aa a Catholic Priest( though I am
not Catholic) .Vfhen he waa captured by the Japanesae thay
had taken everything from him but they would not take
the Crucifix. He sent the Crucifix to me.

Referring to my letter of 3gpt.3,I946, it relatea that

_

..
a

.

1..xaiih ,.. :l>in3(C34l6l4ynaUi LUUL jflW jl'afy If
waa moyecf

'

tQ
~

TTra'.fT6ms tflrV " 2. a : - t of '
.he rewslTls was

aer.t to /f -
'nington for official Identification

"

.

'

He also
stated that a claas ring was fo nd. C:l.Clarke,in a
letter to de dated Aug.28,1945, concerning my son's
nromotion, stated;"MaJor Johhaon S-3 of the 57th.Inf.,and
Capt.Olsan the Adjutant, have Just been released from
Japaneese riaon camps.Upon their return to this country
they may be able to throw further light on whether or not
Sanay actually accepted his promotion prior to his death."
The two above mentioned names may be of value in securing
additional information. I have a .photograph of grave
jf9 at Abucay which was taken by MaJ.Calkina in May 1946
prior to the disinterment in moving the graves to U.S.
cemetery #2. I am enclosing this photo, also one of the
Church and one of U.S.Cemetery #2.

So in summing up all this data, it ri ovea that the body
0f my son was identified and buried in the Church yard at
Abucay, grave #9. That this grave was moved to U.S.
cemetery #2, and wltb the number 2836 was recorded there
aa "Probably Lt.r'ininger". That the skull was sent to
Washington for identification. That' th'e'photograpH"of



A
.

R. Mininger

222 SOUTH EAST lOTX SIRfcJLI

FT. UAUOERDALE, FLA.

QMGMF 293 (3)
Nlnlnger,Alexander R.Jr. Att{£j2X>I95S«
SN 023 761

grave #9 with the wooden Groea, taken in 1946 would
indicate that the grave han not been violated by the
enemy. If information given to me about the
disposition of personal effects found on my son'a body
is not correct, the West Point class ring found in the
grave mav have belonged to my son.

And ia it not possible that when the remains in all of
those graves by the Abucay Church were disinterred, the
wrong skull might have been sent to Washington, matked
as from grave #9 "Supposed to be Lt.Nininger".

Naturally I think of such possibilities, as mistakes
in identification have been known to be made.

MaJ.Imerman should remember as towhether there was any
mutilation by wounds that would hinder identification.

If my son's body had been mutilated by the enemy after
he was killed, the personal effects on his body would
have been removed.

It was either MaJ.Imerman or Gapt.Gain who told me that
during the burial service of my aon the area waa Ander
enemy bombardment.

In writing thia letter there is no thought of reflecting
upon your department, but only the deepest gratitude for
all your efforts. However, the general perspective of
the entire matter indicates that a careful recheck should

be made, and I hope that the additional names and
information contained in this letter will be of help.

The file on this case should remain open until the
remains of my son are found.

My son won the first Gongressional Medal Of Honor of
Vforld War 2. Several memorials have been dedicated to

his memory. Many atorias have been publiahed about hia
heroic action. And we receive numerous inquiries as to
the resting place of hia remains.

ncsra

A.R.Nininger.



5 October 1950

RESUIE OF THE RECORD

Lt Nininger is reported by The Adjutant General as having been
killed, in action 12 January 19 2.

Col George S. Clarke, under date of 20 February 1944, wrote to
the father of Lt Nininger. fiis letter described in great detail the
ferocity of the fighting and the extent to which the U. S. forces were
hardpressed by the Japanese. Ke gave the following account of the
burial of Lt Nininger:

"Sandy's remains were carefully brought to the church in the
town of Abucay, Province of Bataan, The Philippines. Captain
Cecine, Chaplain, 57th Inf. held a reverent and beautiful
service for him. He is buried in grave No. 9 behind the South
wail of the Abucay Church beside many of my fine brave young
officers who also died in that sace action, aien of his Company
carefully placed the exotic flowers of the Philippines upon the
woodeii cross that marks his last resting place. I was present
personally for your son's funeral services. It was beautiful
and reverent, honoring a man that I loved, one of my fine
young officers and a brave man. I may say that his men loved
him too, and his memory will live with them as long as they
live." (See Tab A)

MJor Harold M. Imerman, KD, in a letter to this office on
10 October 1949, stated that Lt Nininger was brought into the hospital
at Abticay and was found to be dead on admission; that if he can recall
correctly Lt Nininger was buried in the immediate vicinity of the church
of Abucay, probably in the church yard; that Father Secina officiated;
and that he does not think Lt Nininger was buried in the Abucay cemetery.
(See Tab B)

Lt Col John W. Raulston, MC, in a letter to this office on 5 November
1949> stated that he was in command of a medical collecting station located
in the Catholic church at Abucay in the early part of the Bataan campaign;
that he has personal knowledge concerning the death of several officers
at Abucay but the only one he can remember is f/cCurdy; that there were on©
or two who were killed in their foxholes by snipers whose bodies could not
be retrieved for awhile; that he was not sure now that they were ever re-
covered; that if not recovered they were buried on the spot; that Chaplain
Secina, who later lost his life on a Japanese transport, performed the
burials which were done under cover of darkness; and that the Chaplain es-
tablished a little graveyard in the plot of ground within the five foot
wall around the church. Col Raulston marked an overlay with his idea of
the location of the graves.



RESDMB OF THE RECOFD (Cont'd) 5 Oct 1950

tr Willlanj P. Cain, formerly Captain, in a letter to this office on
2 November 19A9 stated Lt Nininger was killed about 3A of a mile west of
Mabatang while assisting Company K in retaking its lost ground; that he
knows nothing concerning the turial of the remains of Lt Nininger; that
he removed a "est Point class ring from Lt Nininger's body; and that it
may be that Lt Nininger vas buried where he was killed, (See Tab D)

ifithin a short time after the Fhilippi were retaken from the
Japanese recovery of remains from isolated burial locations was under-
taken. Among the early recoveries were fourteen remains from graves just
south of the south wall of the Abucay church yard. Two of these remains
were found to be American and the remainder Philippine Scouts. Of the
two American remains-one was identified as those of Capt McCurdy and the
other has not been identified. The dental features of the remains re-

covered as an Unknown American (X-166) do not compare in any way with
the dental information available for Lt Nininger. (See Tab E)

Remains which were interred in Abucay Cemetery at about the time
Lt Nininger met his death were recovered also s<3on after the Japanese
were driven out of the Philippines. This cemetery is located less than
a mile south of the Abucay Catholic Church. The field has recommended
on several occasions that the remains recovered from Grave 9 of the
Soldiers' Row in this cemetery be identified as those of Lt Nininger.

This recommendation has not been approved because the height of that
individual in life y.as between eight and ten inches less than the height
of Lt Nininger.

During h'ay 1950 a Recovery Party disinterred the entire area within
the wails of the Abucay Church yard not occupied by buildings or concrete
memorials. The area where Col Raulston believed American graves were
located was included in the operation. In that area many native caskets
were found, many of which contained the remains of children. During the
operation 18 remains were recovered which the search party decided should
be taken to the laboratory for examination since there was a possibility
that they could be American. Upon exarlnation by the Anthropologist it was
found that all 18 were individuals of Mongoloid ancestry. (See Tab F)

Leny remains have been recovered in the r.labatsng-Abucay area which
have not been identified, A majority of these are without identifying
features and those with such features do not match the recorded dental

information for Lt Nininger,

The information furnished Mr Nininger and this office by various
persons who were on duty in the Philippines at the time Lt Nininger was
killed, is conflicting in many instances. That furnished to the father
of Lt Nininger appears to have been composed with the idea of consoling
him in his great loss,
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A
. study of this entire case indicates that the remains of Lt

Kininger were not removed from the place of death but were interred
hastily at that placej and that his remains have not been recovered
or they have been recovered near where he was killed but are un-
identifiable because of the lack of identifying features.

¥
RGBROBERT G. LAY AROBERT G. LAY (J
Capt QMJ
afemorial Division
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£{\ $ ll HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

PHILCOM ZONE

AFC 928
12 Sept 1950

CASE HISTORY FOR REMAINS CONSIDERED NON-RECOVERABLE

NININGER, Alexander J. Jr.

1st Lt., 0-23 761

BASIS FOR DECLARING REMAINS NON-RECOVERABLE

1, According to attached 0QM5 Form 371, 1st Lt Alexander
J. Nininger Jr., was killed in action on 12 January 1942 at
Bataan, Luzon, Philippine Islands,

2. No report of burial is on file for subject deceased.

3. Information obtained from A* R. Nininger, next of
kin, states that subject officer was buried on 13 Jan 1942 in
the churchyard of Abucay, Bataan, Philippine Islands in a grave

arked No, 9» Investigation reveals that 14 remains were
recovered from behind the south wall of the Abucay churchyard,
only two of which were Americans, the balance being those of
Philippine Scouts. A cross-comparison of the processing data
of these remains with the army records for subject officer
reveals unfavorable results.

4* Further investigation indicates the feasibility of
associating Unknown X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P. I., a
recovery from Grave #9, Soldier's row, Abucay Cemetery, Abucay,
Bataan, Philippine Islands, with Lt Nininger, on the basis of
favorable dental comparison. Board Proceedings recommending
this identification, however, were not favorably acted upon by
OQIG in view of the preponderance of evidence showing that subject
officer was buried at Abucay churchyard, among which is a statement
signed by Lt. Col, John W. Raulston, MC, who was in command of the
medical collecting station located in the Catholic church at Abucay,
Col. Raulston's statement reads in part:

"In regard to the burials, when it became necessary
for the burial units to take care of that function, a chaplain

the name of Secina supervised it. He kept records, but he
lost his life in 1944 on a Jap transport which was torpedoed,
I do not know whether his records were left in the Philippines or
not. He established a little graveyard in the plot of the ground
within the five foot wall around the church. I cannot recall

r
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CASE HI3TCP-Y FOR NOH-R£CQVERAELE REMAINS: (Cont'd)

NININGER, Alexander J. Jr.
1st Lt., 0-23 761

definitely the exact spot where the graves were located, but
I have indicated on the nap the general ar6a to the best of my
recollection, and have also added some building structures to
the drawing of the church. I estimate that about six burials
were made and the burials were done under cover of darkness,

I was not present at the burials," (Italics supplied.)

5. In view of the above information and-/the fact that
the remains recovered l?y this headquarters from the Abucay
churchyard were located outside of the five foot wall around
the churchyard, a search team was dispatched on 9 May 1950
to undertake an extensive excavation of the area within the

five foot wall around the church. The excavation yielded
several remains. These were examined at the Central Identifi-

cation Laboratory with the result that all of the recoveries
were found to be Mongoloid,

6, All other applicable recoveries from Bataan were checked
for possible association with Lt. Nininger but results were negative,

7« No information is at hand on which to continue the search

for Lt Nininger's remains,

8, It is therefore recommended that the remains of 1st Lt

Alexander J, NININGER Jr., 0-23 761, be considered non-recoverable
and that all records pertaining to search for and recovery of
his remains be closed,

APPROVAL RECOWCNDED: 12 September 1950

ERHARDT R. VSTTEr.

2d Ltjor 1st Lt OKn e
0-1 595 2350-1 579 Ul 0-2 01A 511

President Re conferRecorder

2
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DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECL .RED ORHJENTIFIED

NAME (Lasl, first, Middle Initial) GRADE

L

PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER

ORGANIZATION

S7 & /Me
RACE

DATE OF DEATH/MIA
'A

DATE OF FOD

HEIGHT

CAUSE OF DEATH

CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER {IJapphcabU)

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

WEIGHT

AT? fa*
COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE

DENTAL CHART

UPPER RIGHT

X 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

UPPER LEFT

2 3 4 5 6 7 y

LOWER RIGHT

JIK 15 14 13 12 11
I

10 9

LOWER LEFT

9 10 " 12 13 14 15

X = E«ti3cleil 0=Ca,iot3
1=Carious Ncn-Bestorabla

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ZLiteforr surrender
,

Extracted fron iff BPD Tile 999-5-13-2, page U«8

Oq«6 3oaAT
i 19

CA5L MjLCL

?3
QM

s

G
EpfT.371

U. i. COTEKRaeMT PRIHTIKO OrPICS 16-<8865-1
DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT

AGRS APO 900
NICHOLS FIELD, MANILA, P.I.

23 May 1950

STATEMENT

The eighteen (18) reoaina obtained ly Search and Recovery
from Abucay Cemetery, Bataan, were examined by me this date and
found to be composed entirely of individuals of Mongoloid (Filipino)
ancestry,,

/s/t/ ROBERT B. FOX
Anthropologist



HEADQUARTERS
AmiCAN CfflAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

PHILCOM ZONE

GRPZ
APO 900
19 May 1950

REPCRT OF INVESTIGATION - ABUGAY CHURCHYARD. BATAAN

(Re; Alexander R. Nlnlnger)

On 9 May 1950 in compliance with letter directive (Inclosure
#1) and Special Orders #30 this headquarters, dated 8 Ifey 1950
(Inclosure #2) I departed AGRS at 0700 hours with twenty five (25)
laborers and proceeded to Abucay, Bataan arriving there at 1430 hours»
We spent the rest of the day making a temporary camp in the front of
the churchyard and preparing to begin the exhumation the following
day. Work was started in the area marked as Plot 2 on the sketch
(Inclosure #3). Trenches were dug approximately four U) feet deep
and two (2) feet wide at three and a half (3 -) feet intervals in all
places which were not covered by concrete tombs. Where the soil was
soft and showed signs of having been disturbed the excavation was
deeper. In this plot the trenches were dug parallel to the south wall.
Eighteen (18) partial remains were recovered and since nation-
ality could not be determined in the field, permission was obtained
to return all of them to the Central Identification Laboratory for
processing by the Anthropologist to determine nationality and perhaps
identity,

After recovery of the remains mentioned above we backfilled and
improved Plot 2 and proceeded to Plot 3 as shown on the sketch (Inclo-
sure #3). We first dug a long rench adjacent and parallel to the
south wall and then dug trenches similar to those in Plot 2 except
that we dug them perpendicular to the south wall. This was indicated
because the burials in that area had been made parallel to the wall
and by digging trenches perpendicular to the burials we were sure of
contacting all remains therein. A great many remains were found in
Plot 3 but all had been buried in native wooden caskets and most of
them were remains of small children. All remains encountered were

distinctly Mongoloid.

A resident of Abucay reported having seen four (4) Americans
buried near the mango trees in Plot 4 so that area was also excavated
and carefully screened. However, when no remains were encountered,
the informant admitted that he probably was mistaken about the burial,

During the entire disinterment the only items recovered to



CENTRAL IDEHTIFICITION POINT

AGES APO 900
NICHOLS FIELD, IIMILA, P.I.

23 Vmj 1950

4 JI5IZ

The eighteen (18) reBeins obtained by Search and Recovery
from Abucay Cenetery, Bataan, aere examined by me this date and
found to be composed entirely of individuals of Mongoloid (Filipino)
ancestry.

/s/t/ 101T 3. FOI
Anthropologist



REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - ABDCAY CHURCHYARD
, BATAAN (Continued)

indicate American nationality was a QM issue fork and several 30-caliber
bullets. These items bore no connection to anj of the remains found.

After exhausting all possibilities the entire area was levelled
and grass and vines were collected and burned so that the churchyard .
presented a much improved appearance over that prior to this operation.
We then returned to headquarters with the remains recovered from Plot
2 and with the understanding that after examination the remains which
could not be identified as American would be returned to the church-

yard and interred In a single grave. Several pictures of this operation
are attached as Inclosure

A Incls
1« Memorandum dtd 5 May 50
2* AGRS SO #30
3. Sketch
U» Pictures

/s/ Otto H. Kaufmann
/t/ OTTO H. KAUFMANN

DAC, CPC-8

Search & Recovery Officer
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